## Resolution 13/2012

## ESTABLISHING FARES FOR AIRRIDE SERVICE BETWEEN ANN ARBOR AND DETROIT METRO AIRPORT

**WHEREAS**; the Ann Arbor Transportation Authority (AATA) will provide inexpensive, safe, and regularly scheduled bus transportation (known as AirRide) between posted stops in Ann Arbor and both terminal buildings at Detroit Metro Airport (DTW) through a partnership with Indian Trails (dba Michigan Flyer), and

**WHEREAS;** the public-private partnership between AATA and Indian Trails provides that Indian Trails shall retain the first \$250,000 of fares collected each year of the contract; and that fares collected in excess of \$250,000 each year shall be used to offset the cost to AATA of the AirRide services provided by Indian Trails, and

**WHEREAS,** the AATA Board of Directors establishes both regular fares and special promotional fares for all services offered by the Authority, now therefore

**IT IS RESOLVED;** that the regular fares for AirRide service shall be as follows:

	Advance Rese Restricted Refu With 48 Hour N	ındable	Fully Refundable Up to time of Departure		Cash Walk-up Exact Fare
	<u>1 Way</u>	RT	1 Way	<u>RT</u>	<u>1 Way</u>
Standard Fare	\$12	\$22	\$15	\$30	\$15
Seniors Fare*	6	11	7.50	15	7.50
ADA Fare*	6	11	7.50	15	7.50
Passes*	12	22	15	30	15
Students (6—17)*	7.50	0	7.50	0	7.50
Children 5 and under*	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free

<sup>\*</sup>Seniors must be 65 or older with an AATA issued Senior Card;

ADA Fare requires an AATA issued ADA Card or Medicare Card;

Passes include: Fare Deal, Go!Pass; MCard; or other AATA sponsored or issued passes

Students and Children 5 and younger must be accompanied by at least one Standard Fare paying adult.

Passengers riding with a discount pass or ticket must be able to present proof of eligibility.

**IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED;** that the Standard Fare (with Advance Reservation only) may be reduced to \$10 one way and to \$20 round trip during the special introductory promotion of AirRide service to the community; and that volume discounts may be available for groups of up to eight individuals when travelling together.

Jesse Bernstein, Chair	Charles Griffith, Secretary		
February 16, 2012	February 16, 2012		